

Christopher J. Hajec (DC Bar 492551)
Michael H. Hethmon (DC Bar 1019386)
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org
mhethmon@irli.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEVIN K. McALEENAN, Acting Secretary of
Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-1872 (KBJ)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Customary international law does not provide Plaintiffs with a lawful claim against Defendants..... 5

 II. Treaty obligations do not provide Plaintiffs with a lawful claim against Defendants..... 6

 III. The Refugee Act of 1980 does not provide Plaintiffs with a lawful claim against Defendants..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguirre-Aguirre v. INS, 526 U.S. 414 (1999)..... 8

Aguirre-Aguirre, 121 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan, 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5

Galo-Garcia v. I.N.S., 86 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 5

Gisbert v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 988 F.2d 1437 (5th Cir. 1993) 5

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB, 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... 6

INS v. Doherty, 502 U.S. 314 (1992)..... 7, 8

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) 6, 7

Jaadan v. Gonzales, 211 Fed. Appx. 422 (6th Cir. 2006) 8

Matter of I-S- and C-S-, 24 I&N Dec. 432 (BIA 2008)..... 11

Ming v. Marks, 367 F. Supp. 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 7

R-S-C v. Sessions, 869 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2017) 10

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 8

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... 4

United States v. Duarte-Acero, 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1125(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(C) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii) 13

8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2)(C) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(B) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1221 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 3, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) 11

8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1)(B)(ii) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1324 12

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 4

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. S11491 (Sept. 27, 1996) 12

151 Cong. Rec. H454 (Feb. 9, 2005) 13

8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 3

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, P. L. No. 104-208 12

Mark Hatfield, U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, *Study on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal: Report on Credible Fear Determinations* 12

USCIS - Refugee, Asylum and Int’l Operations Directorate Officer Training, Asylum Division Officer Training Course: Reasonable Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations 17 (Feb. 13, 2017) 12

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(a) 11
